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The Lok Sabha met at Eleven of the Clock

[Mg. SPEAKER 1n the Chair]
ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Raids on Rice and Flour Mills and Wheat Traders in Delhi

+
*286 SHRI SATPAL KAPUR:
SHRI D, K. PANDA:

Will the Minister of AGRICUL-TURE be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of raids conducted during the last three months in Dclhi on rice and flour mlls and wheat traders;

(b) the amount of rice, wheat and flour found unaccounted in their possession; and

(c) the action taken against the owners of these mills and business houses?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE
(SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE):
(a) During the past three months, the enforcement staff of the Food and Supply Department of Delhi Administration conducted raids on 10 rice mills operating in rural areas, 2 flour mills and 11 foodgrains dealers.

(b) About 639 quintals of uraccount-
ed stock of rices, paddy, wheat, atta and maida were found, besides

4133 bags of wheat, which have not been weighed,

(c) A statement showing the action taken against the mills and the traders concerned ig laid on the Table of the Sabha (Placed in Library. See
No. LT-4452/173).

sft waae wqe . eftwe e,
# fafireex aTge ¥ Q@1 WG § 6
o ¥ow Hfel ¥ oW 50 @R

SHRI ANNASHAHEB P. SHINDE:
About the application of DJIR., I would request the hon. Member to put the Question to the Home Ministry.
1 think, our colleague, the Minister of Home Affairs has replied to some of the queries earlier on a call-attention notice,

oft wwee wqx e AT,
wge twfafefed & e @
vafoy fafrer @@ M aE & Y waTy fear way & ag anec e A€ § |
fafaeez amga #1 aremTET @@ A aifgy fF owt ot P F ot fF o
W s T Ay Wy fegy fe
mm? Ed Ay s P wR
frr 39 wag femr mmw ?

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE:
In one case, action was taken for issue of an order of detention. Later on, as the information has been given, it was decided to prosecute the party under the Essential Commodities Act and since the party has apologised, the detention order was withdrawn.
That is the information received.

SHRI D. K. PANDA: The list supplied to us giving the information about the raids on wvarious millowners and traders reveals {wo things. Firstly, action has been taken agamnst some under the Essential Commodities Act while in case of others, action was taken under the Maintenance of Internal Security Act and as far as Modi Flour Mills 1s concerned, 4133 bags remain still unweighted.

So, I put it to the hon. Minister:

(a) why that has
weighed?

not been

(b) When action was taken further under the Maintenance of Internal Sccurity Acl, why that was dropped and he was charged under the Essential Commodities Act and why he was balied out?

As it has got some social aspects, some exemplary punishment should be given to such persons who dealing with the lives of men. As the very social existence of the human-beings in India 1s being jeopardised by such acts, why not exemplary punishment be meted out to such persons? Why should there be a difference in treatment? With regard to the Mahabir General Mills, Narela also, action was taken under the Maintenance of Internal Security Act but as far as the rest are concerned....

MR. SPEAKER: Kindly finish your question. You are making a regular speech.

SHRI D. K. PANDA: Because it is a very long statement.

So, I put it to the hon. Minister specifically why action is not being taken against these big four mill owners like Modi Flour Mills and the Mahabi» General Mills under the
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Maintenance of Internal Security Act and why should they be released on bail bringing them under the Essential Commodities Act?

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE:
These powers are to be exercised by the State administration and State Governments. As far as the Government of India is concerned, we have given them full authority to deal with the matter, particularly, those who indulge in profiteering, hoarding etec.
The State Governments have full authority to deal with them, Naturally, reporting the information we have received, in this particular case, as 1 have already said earlier—I am referring to the Mahabir General Mills, the premises of the mill were seized and one of the pariners of the said rice mulls surrendered on 24lh January, 1973 and was arresied. On his tendering an unconditional apology, the detention order was revoked on 4th February, 1973 and it was decided that action should he taken against the defaulting rice mills according to law under the Essential Commodities Act and the Rice Milling Industries Regulation Act of 1958.

SHR] D. K. PANDA: My question remaing unanswered. I asked as to why action was not taken against them under the Maintenance of Internal Security Act? Why should it be dropped? The hon. Minister says, ‘As we have given instruclions to the State Governments it is left to them.! My question to the hon. Minister was:
why under the Maintenance of Internal Secruity Act, action should not be taken and exemplary punishment awarded? Why not specific instructions on those lines be given to the States?

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE:
We cannot give instrutcions in individual cases. In fact, in a number of other States, even the provisions of Maintenonce of Internal Security Act have been made applicable for persons who are trying to do these things. It is within the discretion of the State Governments and Administrations concerned. The record shows that they have decided to take action under the Essential Commodities Act and it was done by the State admimstration.

I B fire o fear mzw
wrgfaa 4t aga af Fwiw gf ¥ ) fora =il & 5o J orgy &, Y v
ATREN F xe AT IR & S FA alaglzzmasrm%%rgﬁm

wH dFA §F Ay A s s @ E?

SHRI ANNASAHEB P, SHINDE: 1
have already submitted about this, All the necessary powers are with the State Governments and State Governments have to take action in individual cases, My advice to State Governments is that they should not hesitale to take strongest possible action 1n all such cases.

SHRI B. R. SHUKLA: I would like to know how the seized stocks have been disposed of in view of the em-
crgency siluation on the food front in the country. I want to know how those stocks which have been seized during raids are finally disposed of, have they been auctioned, or given to ration shops ete.

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE:
It is for the courts to issue directions.
We have to take action as per the direction of the couris. We cannot exercise any arbitrary powers,

=\ TR vaw wat ;W wERT A wor €tz § qaar 7 faeer @i
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WA ¥ e W W firew ox
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SHRI ANNASAHEB P, SHINDE: For total number of rice mills ete. I will raquire separate nolice. Many of the rice mills were found to be operating without licence. In the registers they were not there. In a sense they, have violated both the laws, that is of having foodgrains in contravention of the law as well as running the rice mills in contravention of the Rice Milling Industry (Regulation) Act, ot AT arfiTiERT ;s
wiw ared, & " & af ¢ qid
FETL § AT 91T g | 9g 9w
TR AT § e o feauew g
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T §, WK Ig T ¢ W9 $Y AT
g fi wifiras sifedts Gz § foredt wdarfeat &Y Y § 3w ¥ {wA 7
Fafewr & wfed @ & ot #r ueewfer T tfemwm F 6
ey & qE I 1 o faar o
@ oag o W am ¥ fad
faws son ff wifmas safeds
U & J90F 7 N A-Afaw Amar
I arfs e feer & o amfemd
NHS AT T SEAAT IR 7

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE: It can be considered.

SHRI DINESH CHANDRA GOSW-
AMI: 1n view of the fact that we are not quite happy with the way these cases are deall with I want to know whether he is prepared to give some categoric assurance to the House that np licence will be granted to business-~
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men who have violated these conditions, and that their licence in future will be cancelled,

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE: It is a good suggestion; we will consider it.

SHRI C. K. CHANDRAPPAN: The Minister has stated in the answer that about 639 quintals of wunaccounted stocks of rice, paddy, wheat, atta and maida were found besides 4133 bags of wheat which have not been weighed. Why have these 4133 bags of wheat not been weighed even though several weeks have passed?

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE:
The godown has been sealed. Naturally the matter is now with the court. This can be done according to the court’s orders. I think the procedural part of it will naturally be done. It is under seal; nobody is allowed to touch it.

SHRI C. K. CHANDRAPPAN' Under whose custody are these bags at present?

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE:
It must be either in the custody of the police or of the court. 1 will have to find out the precise position as to who is in charge.

e
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THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OoF AGRICULTURE
(SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE):
(a) and (b), On the basis of the Government decision, the General Insurance Corporation was requested to undertake a pilot scheme, on a voluntary basis, for selected crops in selected areas, as is being tried by the LIC. for Hybrid-4 cotton in Baroda district of Gujarat. The matter is now engaging the attention of the General Insurance Corporation.

st set ww fay: awE, &
welY wgrew ¥ sy mg ik g & fiemr firer & & swarer s e vt oar garamd, W ¥ g Hwwd s
7% g & a1 TE? WR W 'R
& arwr ad i f oaw R AW
o AT WL Agr AR & wl ?

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE:
The names of all the countries are not with me. But Ceylon, Japan, and USA are some of them where the crop insurance scheme is there. There are a few others, but not many.

Moreover, in most of these countries the element of compulsion is not there; it is a voluntary system. Now as far as our proposition is concerned, I have explained that now the General Insurance Corporation is expected to take up pilot projects. Already the LIC has taken up a scheme in Baroda district for cotton. The General Insurance Corporation has recently written to the States. They would be selecting some special crops in certain areas in the country on a pilot basis. If necessary, institutions like the Fertiliser Corporation are prepared to come forward to help in this project.

it viwe v fay : 3=, gAR
Tyt 80 Sfawa wrrdt Ff a3 finke ot § "R Wafe dw ¥
dnr g W W /AT AT (RlE @

